proceeds. Pending application of the net proceeds as described above, we intend to temporarily invest the proceeds in short-term, interest-bearing instruments
or other investment-grade securities.

S-11

Table of Contents

DILUTION

Our net tangible book value as of June 30, 2016 was approximately $18.3 million, or approximately $0.13 per share. Net tangible book value per share
represents total tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of common stock outstanding. Dilution in net tangible book value per
share represents the difference between the amount per share paid by the Purchasers in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of common
stock immediately after this offering.

After giving effect to our sale of an aggregate of 17,283,947 shares of our common stock in this offering, and after deducting estimated offering expenses
payable by us, our net tangible book value as of June 30, 2016 would have been approximately $31.9 million, or $0.20 per share. This represents an
immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.07 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $0.61 per share to the Purchasers in
this offering.  The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis.

Offering price per share

$ 0.81

Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2016

$ 0.13

Increase per share attributable to this offering

0.07

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering

0.20

Dilution per share to the Purchasers in this offering

$ 0.61

The above discussion and table are based on 141,749,150 shares of common stock issued and outstanding as of June 30, 2016 and exclude, as of June 30,

2016:

·   64,311,112 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of warrants outstanding having an exercise price of $0.85 per share;

·   11,102,467 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding having a weighted-average exercise price of $2.87 per
share;

·   6,256,666 shares of common stock issuable upon the vesting of restricted stock units outstanding;